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only to persons who shall present to the county clerk or issuing 
agent definite proof of his identity, and that he is a legal resi-
dent of this state. No more than one of the same series shall be 
issued to the same person in any year. No person shall transfer 
his license or deer tag to or permit the use thereof by any other 
person, nor shall any person while hunting, trapping or fishing 
use or carry any license, tag or badge, issued to another. No 
hunting or trapping license or deer tag shall be obtained by any 
person for another nor shall such a license or tag be issued or 
obtained by any person who is not a citizen of the United States. 
No hunting license shall be issued to any person under the age 
of 12 years. 

Any person between the ages of 12 and 16 years 
may hunt only when accompanied by a parent or guardian. 
Indians hunting, fishing or trapping off Indian reservation lands 
are subject to all previsions of this chapter. * 

Approved May 22, 1947. 

[Published May 24, 1947. 
CHAPTER 169. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 98.13 (1) of the statutes, re-
lating to the Babcock milk fat test and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
98.13 (1) of the statutes is repealed- and recreated to read : 
98.13 (1) In the use of the Babcock test all persons shall use 

only the standard Babcock testing glassware, which complies 
with the following specifications, to-wit: 

(a) Milk pipettes shall have a capacity of 17.6 cubic centi-meters. 
(b) Milk test bottles shall have a calibrated neck with a 

capacity equivalent to 0.2 cubic centimeters for each one per 
cent marked thereon; and after January 1, 1948, only bottles with a total per cent graduation of 8 shall be used. 

(c) Cream test bottles shall receive a charge of either 9 grams 
or 18 grams. The 9 gram bottle shall only be used with a 9 gram 
charge and the 18 gram bottle shall only be used with an 

18 gram Charge. The calibrated neck of the 9 gram bottle shall have 
a capacity equivalent to 0.1 cubic centimeters for each one per 
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cent marked thereon and the calibrated neck of the 18 gram 
bottle shall have a capacity equivalent to 0.2 cubic centimeters 

for each one per cent marked thereon. 

(d) This section shall not be construed to prohibit the use 
of the Mojonnier or ether extraction test methods. 

(e) No other basis of milk fat measure where milk or cream 
is purchased by or sold to dairy plants when the value of said 
milk or cream is determined by per cent of milk fat content or 

by the Babcock test shall be used. 

(f) Any person violating the provisions of this section shall 

be punished by a fine of not more than $250.00. 

Approved May 22, 1947. 

No. 170, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1947. 

CHAPTER 170. 

AN ACT to create 58.60 and 58.61 of the statutes, designating 
a state mental health authority and creating a state mental 

health commission. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

58.60 and 58.61 of the statutes are created to read: 
58.60 STATE MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY. In order to promote 

coordination and efficient development of mental health serv-
ices by the state and by municipalities in the state, the depart-
ment of public welfare is declared to be the state mental health 
authority of Wisconsin and as such is authorized to receive 
federal grants in aid and to co-operate with the federal govern-
ment in promoting the extension of such services. 

58.61 INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMISSION ON MENTAL HEALTH. 
(1) An interdepartmental commission on mental health is hereby 
created and is herewith referred to as the "commission." 

(2) The commission shall be composed of the director of the 
department of public welfare, the state health officer, the super-
intendent of the department of public instruction or persons 
designated by these officials; plus one member of the board of 
public welfare elected by that board and one member of the 
board of health elected by that board, all of whom shall serve 
without additional compensation. The commission shall elect 

one of its members as chairman. 


